

2014 WL 6710609 (N.D.) (Appellate Brief)
Supreme Court of North Dakota.

Gregory Ian RUNGE, Petitioner,

v.

DISCIPLINARY BOARD OF THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NORTH DAKOTA, Respondent.

No. 20140135.

July 8, 2014.

On Review from an Affirmation by the Disciplinary Board of an Admonition
Imposed by the Inquiry Committee West Complaint No. 5501-W-1304

Respondent's Brief

[Kara J. Johnson](#) (ID 06287), Assistant Disciplinary Counsel, [Brent J. Edison](#) (ID 04181), Disciplinary Counsel, Disciplinary Board of the Supreme Court, P. O. Box 2297, Bismarck, ND 58502-2297, (701) 328-3925, [kjohnson](#), [bedison](#), for respondent.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES...	iii
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	3
STATEMENT OF THE FACTS.	13
I. Norman's Power of Attorney and Medical Status	13
II. The Disciplinary Complaint against Runge and its Accompanying Documents.	29
ARGUMENT	
I. Standard of Review and Burden of Proof on Appeal...	33
II. Disciplinary Procedure.	35
III. Runge Violated Rule 1.14, N.D.R. Prof. Conduct , by Failing to Contact Norman's Appointed Representative.	42
IV. Procedural Due Process Appropriate for an Admonition was Given to Runge.	53
A. Procedural Due Process Concerns were Raised by Runge for the First Time to the North Dakota Supreme Court	53
B. Runge was Provided the Appropriate Notice and Opportunity to be Heard Given the Nature of the Case	55
1. Runge Received Notice at the Inquiry Committee Level.	64
2. Runge had an Opportunity to be Heard at the Inquiry Committee Level.	69
3. Runge Received Notice at the Disciplinary Board Level.	73
4. Runge was Given the Opportunity to Present Objections at the Disciplinary Board Level.	76
C. Alternatively, Runge's File Should be Remanded for Formal Proceedings.	79
CONCLUSION	80

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

Application of Lamb, 539 N.W.2d 865, 867 (N.D. 1995)	56
Pic v. City of Grafton, 460 N.W.2d 706, 709 (N.D. 1990)	53
Disciplinary Board v. Ellis, 504 N.W.2d 559, 560 (N.D. 1993)	54, 59
Disciplinary Board v. Kuhn, 2010 ND 127, 785 N.W.2d 195	33, 40, 44, 46, 47, 71
Disciplinary Board v. Overboe, 2014 ND 62, 844 N.W.2d 851	4
Ericksmoen v. North Dakota Dept. Transp., 2005 ND 206, 706 N.W.2d 610	53

<i>Hartleib v. Simes</i> , 2009 ND 205, 776 N.W.2d 217	54, 63, 70
<i>In re Ruffalo</i> , 390 U.S. 544, 88 S.Ct. 1222 (1968)	57, 58, 60
<i>Peplinski v. County of Richland</i> , 2000 ND 156, 615 N.W.2d 546	54
Rules:	
N.D.R. Lawyer Discipl. Rule 1.1(A)	34
N.D.R. Lawyer Discipl. Rule 1.1(B)	34
N.D.R. Lawyer Discipl. Rule 1.1(C)	34
N.D.R. Lawyer Discipl. 1.3	37
N.D.R. Lawyer Discipl. 1.3(A)(5)	37
N.D.R. Lawyer Discipl. 2.1(H) ,	76
N.D.R. Lawyer Discipl. 2.1(H)(1)	39
N.D.R. Lawyer Discipl. 2.4(E)(3)	37, 41
N.D.R. Lawyer Discipl. Rule 3.1(D)	56, 79
N.D.R. Lawyer Discipl. Rule 3.1(D)(1)35
N.D.R. Lawyer Discipl. Rule 3.1(D)(2)	35
N.D.R. Lawyer Discipl. Rule 3.1(D)(3)35, 64
N.D.R. Lawyer Discipl. Rule 3.1(D)(5)	35
N.D.R. Lawyer Discipl. Rule 3.1(D)(6)	36
N.D.R. Lawyer Discipl. Rule 3.1(D)(7)	36, 64, 69, 76
N.D.R. Lawyer Discipl. Rule 3.1(D)(8)38, 62, 73, 74, 76
N.D.R. Lawyer Discipl. Rule 3.1(E)56
N.D.R. Lawyer Discipl. Rule 3.1(E)(1)41
N.D.R. Lawyer Discipl. Rule 3.5(a)	58
N.D.R. Prof. Conduct, Rule 1.14	42, 44, 49, 50, 51, 52, 66, 71, 80
N.D.R. Prof. Conduct, Rule 1.14(a)	42, 49
N.D. Stds. Imposing Lawyer Sanctions 1.135
N.D. Stds. Imposing Lawyer Sanctions 2.5	61, 62
